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Agenda 
Kinston City Council 

City Hall · 207 East King Street 

  Tuesday, January 6, 2026 

Regular Meeting at 5:30 pm  

 

This meeting will be held in person and live-streamed on  

YouTube Channel:@thecityofkinston 
Available for viewing on KTV, the local government channel 2 

 

REGULAR MEETING 

 

Call to Order ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Mayor Don Hardy  

 

Prayer --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Mayor Don Hardy 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

 

Council Members’ Roll Call 

 

CITIZEN COMMENT 
Citizens must sign in before the start of the meeting if they wish to address the City Council.  

Citizens should state their name and address before beginning their comments and may speak up for a maximum of 3 minutes. 

Citizens seeking assistance or asking questions will be contacted by a member of the Governing Body or by appropriate City Staff 

 
 

Adoption of the Agenda 

  
If a Councilmember wishes to revise the agenda, the Motion to add or delete an item will be entertained 

before the Adoption of the Agenda. 

Motion/Second 

 

MINUTES 

 

Minutes for December 2, 2025, December 16, 2025, and December 23, 2025, will be considered for 

approval at the next meeting.  

Debra Thompson 

Motion/Second 

 

PUBLIC HEARING and ACTION 

 

1.  Consider Approval of Rezoning  a Property from I-1 to RA-5 (Residential Office)- ---- Elizabeth Blount 

Motion/Second 

 

ACTION AGENDA 

 
1.  Consider Approval to Amend Section 18.4.1.1. Historic Overlay District Regulations of the City of 

Kinston Unified Development Ordinance ------------------------------------------------------ Elizabeth Blount 

Motion/Second 

 

2.  Demolition Update --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Elizabeth Blount  
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3.  Consider Acceptance of a NCDOT Multimodal Network Plan Grant in the Amount of $65,000 and 

Authorize the Finance Director to Prepare a Budget Amendment for a Future Meeting --------------------- 

Elizabeth Blount 

Motion/Second 

 

4.  Consider Approval to Establish Historic Preservation Fund Grant (C2127) --------------- Donna Goodson 

Motion/Second 

 

5.  Consider Adoption of Ordinance for FY2025-2026 Operating Budget Amendment ----- Donna Goodson 

Motion/Second 

 

6.  Consider Adoption of Resolution Appointing Assistant Finance Director for Signing Pre-Audit 

Certificate and Checks ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Donna Goodson 

Motion/Second 

 

7. Consider Adoption of Resolution Appointing Public Servicers Director for Countersigning Checks

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Donna Goodson 

Motion/Second 

 

8.  Consider Approval of COPS Grant -FY 25 Community Policing Development:  Supporting Agencies 

Seeking Accreditation Grant in the Amount of $51,270 ---------------------------------------- Keith Goyette 

Motion/Second 

 

9.  Consider Approval of COPS Grant – FY25 Law Enforcement Mental Health and Wellness Act 

(LEMHWA) Implementation Project in the Amount of $136,020 ---------------------------- Keith Goyette 

Motion/Second 

 

10. Consider Approval of Award of a Bid for Structures and Equipment for POD I Substation to Peak 

Substation Services in the Amount of $646,900.00 ------------------------------------------------ Steve Miller 

Motion/Second 

 

APPOINTMENTS 

 

Consider NCEMPA Appointments ------------------------------------------------------------------ Rhonda Barwick 

Motion/Second 

 

CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 

 

CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

 

MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBER REPORTS 

 

CLOSED SESSION 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 



 

 

City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda  

 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 
 

 
Agenda Section:  Public Hearing AND Action  

 
Item Request:      Rezoning Request 

Agenda Item to be Considered 
Presenter:  Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director  

Subject:   Rezoning request for a property from I-1 to RA-5 (Residential Office)  

Action Requested:     Approve Request  

Supporting Documentation:  Staff report, Application, List of Illustrated Uses, Adjacent Property Owner 
and Applicant letters, Adjacent Property Owner List, Survey and Draft Rezoning ordinance 

 

 

        Department Head’s Approval ___________                          City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

 
 

Budgetary Impact:             ☒ None             ☐ Budgeted              ☐ Needs Budget Ordinance 

Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval 

 



PO Box 339 Kinston, NC  28502             www.ci.kinston.nc.us 252-939-3115 
   

City of Kinston 
 

RHONDA BARWICK MAYOR DON HARDY 
CITY MANAGER MAYOR PRO TEM ANTONIO HARDY 
 
JAMES P. CAULEY  COUNCILMEMBERS: 
CITY ATTORNEY BARBARA SEAFORTH 
 FELICIA SOLOMON 
DEBRA THOMPSON CHRIS J. SUGGS 
CITY CLERK ROBERT SWINSON, IV 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM: Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director 
DATE: December 29, 2025 
SUBJECT:   Rezoning Request from I-1 to RA-5 
  

 
Background & Site Description: 
Staff received a request submitted from Kevin Faison to rezone parcel NC PIN 4525-53-9687 from I-1 
(Industrial District) to RA-5 (Residential District).  The property currently features a single-family dwelling 
unit.  
 
The RA-5 zoning district is established to allow a high density of residential land use along with other uses 
compatible with the residential uses and primarily in older sections of the city.    

 
Zoning and Land Use: 

Direction from 
Site 

Zoning 
District(s) 

Adjacent and Nearby Land Uses 

North RA-5 Empty lots and Single Family dwellings 
South I-1 Single family dwellings 
East I-1 & RA-5 Empty lot 
West RA-5 Single family dwellings 

 
Comprehensive Plan: 
The property is located within the Mixed Use Future Land Use Sectors.  The proposed rezoning is in 
compliance with the city’s comprehensive land use which recommends a mixture of land uses to include 
residential.   
 
 
Planning Board Recommendation:   
The Planning Board recommended approval of the request and its consistency with the Comprehensive Land 
Use plan at their regular scheduled meeting on December 9, 2025.  
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Planning staff is of the opinion that the rezoning is in compliance with the comprehensive plan and 
recommends approval.   
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Action Requested: 
Hold a public hearing and provide approval or denial 
Motion should include whether the request is consistent or inconsistent with the comprehensive plan.     
 

 
Attachments: 
Application 
Adjacent Property Owner and Applicant Letters 
Illustrated List of Uses for RA-5 
160D-604 & 605 Excerpts 
Draft Rezoning Ordinance 
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December 12, 2025 
 

RE: Rezoning request for 519 Towerhill Road 
 
Dear Petitioner: 

This is to inform you that your request for a rezoning has been placed on the City Council agenda 
for Tuesday, January 6, 2026 at 5:30 PM or as soon thereafter as may be heard.  The meeting will be 
held in the City of Kinston Council Chambers located at 207 E. King Street.  A copy of the City Council 
proposed agenda will be available on the City’s website no later than Friday, January 2, 2026. 
 

Your presence (or that of your authorized representative) is required at both of these meetings to answer 
any questions that may arise concerning your request.  If you plan to distribute any documents, exhibits 
and/or any materials the night of the hearing, please make sure you provide at least ten (10) for Council 
and city staff.    

 
Persons with disabilities who require special accommodations or auxiliary aids for the public 

hearing should contact the City Clerk by phone at 252-939-3115 at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled 
meeting so that the necessary arrangements can be made.  If you have any questions regarding this matter, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at elizabeth.blount@kinstonnc.gov or by phone at 252-939-3271. 

 

Regards, 
 
 
Elizabeth Blount  
Planning Director 
 

 

mailto:elizabeth.blount@kinstonnc.gov
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December 12, 2025 
 
RE: Consideration of application for Rezoning from I-1 to RA-5 
 
 
Dear Property Owner, 
 

A request has been submitted by Kevin Faison on behalf of Transitional Support Services to rezone 0.13 
acres from I-1 (Industrial District) to RA-5 (Residential).  The property is located at 519 Towerhill Road and can 
be further identified as NC PIN 4525-53-9687.  You are receiving this letter because your property is included in 
the notification process of all property owners within two hundred (200) feet of any site under consideration for 
this request.  The Planning Department encourages interested parties to participate in the public hearing regarding 
this request. 

 
Notice is hereby given that the City of Kinston City Council will consider this request and hold a public 

hearing on January 6, 2026 at 5:30 pm or as soon thereafter as may be heard in the City of Kinston Council 
Chambers, located at 207 East King Street.  Anyone wishing to speak in support or opposition of this request will 
be afforded time to do so at this public hearing.      

 
Persons with disabilities who require special accommodations or auxiliary aids for the hearing should 

contact the City Clerk by phone at 252-939-3115 at least 48 hours before the scheduled meeting so that the 
necessary arrangements can be made.  If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at elizabeth.blount@kinstonnc.gov or by phone at 252-939-3271. 

 
Regards, 
 
 
Elizabeth Blount 
Planning Department Director 
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Name1 Name2 Addr1 City State Zip PhysStrAdd
ETHEL ALEXANDER  HEIRS C/O ADA SMITH 1504 LINCOLN ST KINSTON NC 28501 DR MLK JR BL
APOSTOLIC DELIVERANCE CHURCH OF CHRIST 422 E NORTH ST KINSTON NC 28502 422 E NORTH ST
SYLVIA YASMIN R ARREDONDO  503 BEASLEY ST KINSTON NC 28501 503 BEASLEY ST
ASKEWS DAY CARE INC  607 E GORDON ST KINSTON NC 28501 604 E GORDON ST
BANNIKER & COMPANY INC     C/O LANIER RICKY AND LANIER BENJAM 2056 FRED HARRISON RD SNOW HILL NC 28580 506 CHESTNUT ST
E K BEST JR  THELMA C/O ULYSSES G MOYE 5243 KENSTAN DRIVE CAMP SPRINGS MD 20748 501 E BLOUNT ST
BIBLE WAY TABERNACLE  515 TOWERHILL ROAD KINSTON NC 28501 515 TOWER HILL RD
MATTIE G BLAKE  HEIRS       C/O VALORIE ASHLEY 12 AQUILLA DRIVE NEW CASTLE DE 19720 601 E BLOUNT ST
BONNIE BASS DISCIPLES OF CHRIST 309 C RICHARD GREEN APT KINSTON NC 28501 527 DR MLK JR BL
COTTIE E BORDEN  17034 130TH AVE APT 1A JAMAICA NY 11434 506 E BLOUNT ST
BRINSON GLORIA JEAN  605 CHESTNUT ST KINSTON NC 28501 605 CHESTNUT ST
CAREY FARM PROPERTIES LLC  7101 BRITTANY LAKES DRIVE WILMINGTON NC 28411 516 TOWER HILL RD
STEPHEN CARRAWAY  III  PO BOX 3481 KINSTON NC 28501 504 E BLOUNT ST
STEPHEN CARRAWAY SR HEIRS C/O STEPHEN CARRAWAY JR 509 LIBERTY HILL KINSTON NC 28501 501 BEASLEY ST
CROOM  (DEC) C/O WILL A CROOM III 5 KEYES RD WESTFORD MA 01886-1023 423 E BLOUNT ST
JOSEPHINE B KEYSER DALY  23718 221ST ST MIDLAND SD 57552 E BLOUNT ST
QUINLEY R DAVIS  (DEC'D) DAVIS LUCILLE (DEC'D) P O BOX 455 KINSTON NC 28502 304 N TRIANON ST
J LIN DAWSON DAWSON MARGO E 2326 SILENT STREAM CT RALEIGH NC 27607 606 TOWER HILL RD
EASTERN HOUSING LLC  1149 BURKETT RD DOVER NC 28526 534 DR MLK JR BL
EDDIE EUGENE EDWARDS        C/O SANDRA E CHAMBERS 6622 CRAB ORCHARD CT CHARLOTTE NC 28212 521 TOWER HILL RD
LEON FIELDS FIELDS SIMON 2803 MURRAY HILL ROAD KINSTON NC 28504 409 N DAVIS ST
JAMES W FONVILLE & ALFREDA SR   1913 TOWER HILL RD KINSTON NC 28501 507 CHESTNUT ST
FREEMANS INVESTMENTS LLC  60 VILLAGE PARK DR HOOKERTON NC 28538 215 N TRIANON ST
GOSPEL SPREADING CHURCH INC  2006 GEORGIA AVE NW SUITE 300 WASHINGTON DC 20001 DR MLK JR BL
GREEN GEORGE H SR  2016 CROSSWAY DR FAYETTEVILLE NC 28304 510 TOWER HILL RD
GREGOR HANNIBAL  PO BOX 924 KINSTON NC 28502 600 E GORDON ST
KENNETH HARRIS  512 CHESTNUT ST KINSTON NC 28501 512 CHESTNUT ST
WILLIAM E HILL  HEIRS C/O KENNETH HILL 6108 BIG SANDY DR RALEIGH NC 27616 702 CHESTNUT ST
MAURICE C & MICHAEL HOOKS HOOKS NINA C PO BOX 2625 KINSTON NC 28502 601 CHESTNUT ST
MILTON L & JACQUELYN D HUNTER  1204 FALLS CHURCH RD APT E RALEIGH NC 27609 519 TOWER HILL RD
JAY BAILEY LLC  2906 N HERITAGE ST KINSTON NC 28501 510 E GORDON ST
ROBERT L & BETTY JOYNER  412 DUGGINS DRIVE KINSTON NC 28501 514 A/B TOWER HILL RD
DELLA D KOONCE KOONCE SHAUNTY L 2207 CAREY ROAD KINSTON NC 28504 206 N TRIANON ST
RUBY M KORNEGAY  514 E BLOUNT ST KINSTON NC 28501 426 E BLOUNT ST
JESSICA J LYLES  1601 TOWERHILL ROAD KINSTON NC 28501 306 N TRIANON ST
BESSIE M MAXWELL  P O BOX 3836 KINSTON NC 28502 548 DR MLK JR BL
SHIRLEY MCCLOUD  ETALS  2728 ASHTON DR HEPHZIBAH GA 30815-2700 509 BEASLEY ST
CURTIS MCPHATTER  1791 NEUSE RD KINSTON NC 28501 303 N TRIANON ST
SHIRLEY MILLER MILLS  15000 PUFFIN CT BOWIE MD 20721 216 N TRIANON ST
FRANK MOORE  HEIRS C/O MOORE REALTY INC PO BOX 792 KINSTON NC 28502 546 DR MLK JR BL
MAGDELINE H MOORE  LT SUGGS TANYA REM 609 CHESTNUT ST. KINSTON NC 28501 609 CHESTNUT ST
KATIE MORGAN C/O CHARLENE CORNISH 164 W FISHER AVENUE PHILADELPHIA PA 19120 301 N TRIANON ST
MUNOS DAVID RAUDALES RAMIREZ IRIS Y & DAVID M 212 GRANTHAM ST CLINTON NC 28328 212 N TRIANON ST
ONE BLUESKY INVESTMENTS LLC  PO BOX 1207 WAKE FOREST NC 27588 514 E GORDON ST
RAYNER RENTAL INC  1808 EMERSON ROAD KINSTON NC 28504 507 BEASLEY ST
REGINALD R SMITH C/O VANDLYN HARRISON 637 E LENOIR AVENUE KINSTON NC 28501 505 E BLOUNT ST
WILLIAM W SMITH  613 GREENMEADE DR KINSTON NC 28501 602 CHESTNUT ST
JOHN D SPARROW  RENTALS  4508 PINE HOLLOW DR WILMINGTON NC 28412 305 N TRIANON ST
CHRISTOPHER J. SUGGS  PO BOX 2625 KINSTON NC 28502 219 N TRIANON ST
NINA THOMAS  PO BOX 443 KINSTON NC 28502 308 N TRIANON ST
CALVIN & ROSALIND M THOMPSON  5492 HALFLIGHT GARTH COLUMBIA MD 21045 510 E BLOUNT ST
MARTHA JENKINS THOMPSON C/O HERMAN WALTON JR 75430 HWY 1053 KENTWOOD LA 70444 421 E BLOUNT ST
TOO CLOSE TO THE MIRROR MINIST  PO BOX 1092 KINSTON NC 28503 516 E GORDON ST
SHMONICA ROCHELLE WALLACE  3100 OLD CHERRY POINT RD NEW BERN NC 28560 211 N TRIANON ST
NEIL C WARREN KATINA WARREN 805 ROSANNE DR APT A KINSTON NC 28504-1558 607 TOWER HILL RD
LEROY WAY  805 EAGLE ROAD KINSTON NC 28501 604 CHESTNUT ST
SHAWNTELLE R WHITE  404 ADKIN STREET KINSTON NC 28501 214 N TRIANON ST
JONATHAN VAN WILLIAMS  1112 HALEY CT GREENVILLE NC 27834 500 E GORDON ST

faison apo1
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HARRY LEE WILLIS C/O NELL SPELLER 310 CLAY STREET KINSTON NC 28501 517 TOWER HILL RD
TERESA H & EMMITT WOOTEN  JR 312 N FORBES ST 312 N FORBES ST LAGRANGE NC 28551 512 E GORDON ST

faison apo1



Excerpts from 160D-604 and 160D-605.  

Zoning regulations shall be made in accordance with a comprehensive plan. 

(a) When adopting or rejecting any zoning text or map amendment, the governing 
board shall approve one of the following statements which shall not be subject to 
judicial review: 

(1) A statement approving the zoning amendment and describing its consistency 
with an adopted comprehensive plan and explaining why the action taken is 
reasonable and in the public interest. 

(2) A statement rejecting the zoning amendment and describing its inconsistency 
with an adopted comprehensive plan and explaining why the action taken is 
reasonable and in the public interest. 

(c) When adopting or rejecting any petition for a zoning map amendment, a 
statement analyzing the reasonableness of the proposed rezoning shall be 
approved by the governing board.  This statement of reasonableness may consider, 
among other factors, (i) the size, physical conditions, and other attributes of the 
area proposed to be rezoned, (ii) the benefits and detriments to the landowners, 
the neighbors and the surrounding community, (iii) the relationship between the 
current actual and permissible development on the tract and adjoining areas and 
the development that would be permissible under the proposed amendment; (iv) 
why the action taken is in the public interest; and (v) any changed conditions 
warranting the amendment.   

 



 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP  
BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINSTON 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Kinston received a request from Kevin Faison to rezone parcel 
identified by NC PIN 4525-53-9687 from I-1 (Industrial District) to RA-5 (Residential District); 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Board reviewed this request and voted at their most recent meeting to 
recommend approval of the rezoning request; and 
 
WHEREAS, this ordinance has been reviewed and adopted in a manner consistent with NCGS 
160D-604, 160D-605 and 160D-701; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council heard all evidence and arguments presented and reports from the 
City officials pertaining to said application; and approved that the rezoning is consistent to the 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan.  
 
THEREFORE, the City of Kinston Official Zoning Map is hereby amended to rezone the 
parcels identified by NC PIN 4525-53-9687 from I-1 (Industrial District) to RA-5 (Residential 
District).  
 
 
Adopted this 6th day of January, 2026. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Debra Thompson, City Clerk 



City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 

Agenda Section:  Action Agenda 

Item Request:      Approval 

Agenda Item to be Considered 
Presenter:  Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director 

Subject:   Text Amendment 

Action Requested:   Amend Section 18.4.1.1. Historic Overlay District Regulations of the City of Kinston 
Unified Development Ordinance. 

Supporting Documentation:  Memo, Application, Draft Ordinance, Public notice ad

        Department Head’s Approval ___________        City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

Budgetary Impact: ☒ None ☐ Budgeted ☐ Needs Budget Ordinance

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
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MEMORANDUM 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM: Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director 
DATE: December 29, 2025 
SUBJECT:   Text Amendment 
  

 
Background: 
Staff is currently updating the Rules of Procedures for the Historic Preservation Commission.  In doing so, 
staff realized Section 18.4.1.1 concerning the submission of a certificate of appropriateness does not give staff 
enough time to review the application and fulfill the 160D General Statutes about notice.   
 

Current language 
 

SECTION 18.4 PROCEDURES FOR APPROVAL OF CERTIFICATES OF 
APPROPRIATENESS. 
 
18.4.1. Application Submittal Requirements. 
 

18.4.1.1. Applications for certificates of appropriateness shall be filed with the UDO Administrator 
ten (10) working days prior to the next regularly scheduled meeting of the commission in order to 
be considered at the meeting. 

 
 
160D General Statute 
 

§ 160D-406.  Quasi-judicial procedure. 
 

(a) Process Required. - Boards shall follow quasi-judicial procedures in determining appeals of 
administrative decisions, special use permits, certificates of appropriateness, variances, or any other 
quasi-judicial decision. 
 

(b) Notice of Hearing. - Notice of evidentiary hearings conducted pursuant to this Chapter shall be 
mailed to the person or entity whose appeal, application, or request is the subject of the hearing; to 
the owner of the property that is the subject of the hearing if the owner did not initiate the hearing; 
to the owners of all parcels of land abutting the parcel of land that is the subject of the hearing; and 
to any other persons entitled to receive notice as provided by the local development regulation. In 
the absence of evidence to the contrary, the local government may rely on the county tax listing to 
determine owners of property entitled to mailed notice. The notice must be deposited in the mail at 
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least 10 days, but not more than 25 days, prior to the date of the hearing. Within that same time 
period, the local government shall also prominently post a notice of the hearing on the site that is 
the subject of the hearing or on an adjacent street or highway right-of-way. The board may continue 
an evidentiary hearing that has been convened without further advertisement. If an evidentiary 
hearing is set for a given date and a quorum of the board is not then present, the hearing shall be 
continued until the next regular board meeting without further advertisement. 

 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Planning staff recommends the following revision to Section 18.4.1.1 
 

18.4.1.1. Applications for certificates of appropriateness shall be filed with the UDO Administrator 
twenty (20) working days prior to the next regularly scheduled meeting of the commission in order 
to be considered at the meeting. 

 
 
Action Requested: 
Hold a public hearing and provide approval or denial 
 
 

 



City of Kinston 
Notice of Public Hearing of the Kinston City Council 

 
Notice is hereby given that the Kinston City Council will hold a Public Hearing at 5:30 pm on Tuesday, 
January 6, 2026 or as soon thereafter as may be heard, in City Hall Council Chambers, 207 East King 
Street, Kinston, NC. The following items will be heard: 
 

1. A request to amend Section 18.4.1.1. Historic Overlay District Regulations of the City of Kinston 
Unified Development Ordinance.     
 

The aforementioned item may be changed or amended at the public hearing.  Citizens are encouraged to 
attend the hearing.  Copies of agenda materials may be obtained from the address below.  Persons with 
special needs should contact the City Clerk at 252-939-3115 at least two working days prior to the date 
of the hearing. 

 
 

Elizabeth Blount 
Planning Director 

207 E King St, P.O. Drawer 339, Kinston, NC 28502-0339 
252-939-3271 or planning@kinstonnc.gov 

 
Please Advertise: Thursday, December 25, 2025 and January 1, 2026   
      
 
           
Send Affidavit of publication and invoice to: 
Elizabeth Blount- Planning Director 
City of Kinston Planning Department 
PO Drawer 339 
Kinston, NC 28502-0339 
 
 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 

OF THE CITY OF KINSTON, NORTH CAROLINA 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kinston, North Carolina, in accordance with 
160D-601, of the General Statutes of North Carolina, caused a public notice to be given and 
published once a week for two successive weeks in The Kinston Free Press setting forth that the 
City Council would, on the 6th day of January, 2026 at 5:30 pm, conduct a public hearing on the 
adoption of an ordinance amending the Unified Development Ordinance;  

WHEREAS, the North Carolina General Statute 160D-406 requires notice of public 
hearings to be deposited in the mail at least ten (10) days but not more than twenty-five (25) days, 
prior to the date of the hearing.  Certificates of Appropriateness for Major works require the 
Historic Preservation Commission to hold a public hearing.  The current ordinance language does 
not provide staff with sufficient time to review the application and mail letters to adjoining 
property owners.   

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of North Carolina General Statute 160D-
605, the City Council of the City of Kinston does hereby find and determine that the adoption of 
the ordinance involving the text amendment is consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan 
and other officially adopted plans that are applicable; 

WHEREAS, as a further description as to why the action taken is consistent with the 
comprehensive plan and other officially adopted plans that are applicable in compliance with the 
provisions of North Carolina General Statute 160jD-605, the City Council of the City of Kinston 
does hereby find and determine that the adoption of this ordinance is consistent with provisions of 
the comprehensive plan including, but not limited to Plan Kinston:  Enhancing Perceptions, 
Promoting Growth, and Moving Forward, Section 6. Goals, Policies, and Strategies, Goal 7:  
Support efforts to make Downtown Kinston and its immediate vicinity a vibrant City Center with 
a critical mass of residential population, an array of local businesses, and a supporting network of 
professional services and offices. Policy 2: Ensure that development regulations support a 
framework for the creation of a vibrant City Center. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINSTON, NORTH 
CAROLINA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN:  

Section 1:  That Section 18.4.1.1 of the City of Kinston Unified Development Ordinance 
is hereby amended by inserting the following:   

18.4.1.1. “Applications for certificates of appropriateness shall be filed with the UDO 
Administrator, twenty (20) working days prior to the next regularly scheduled meeting of 
the commission in order to be considered at the meeting.” 
 
 

Section 2:   That all ordinances and clauses of ordinances in conflict with 
this ordinance are hereby repealed. 



 

Section 3:   Any part or provision of this ordinance found by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be in violation of the Constitution or laws of the United States or 
North Carolina is hereby deemed severable and shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining provisions of the ordinance. 

Section 4:   That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 
 

ADOPTED this 6th day of January, 2026. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
                         Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Debra Thompson, City Clerk 
 

 



City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 

Agenda Section:  Information and Updates 

Item Request:      Information Only 

Agenda Item to be Considered 
Presenter:  Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director 

Subject:   Demolition Update 

Action Requested:   None 

Supporting Documentation:  Memo, maps

        Department Head’s Approval ___________        City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

Budgetary Impact: ☐ None ☒ Budgeted ☐ Needs Budget Ordinance

Staff Recommendation:  
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MEMORANDUM 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM: Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director 
DATE: December 29, 2025 
SUBJECT:  Demolition Update 
  

 
Background: 
Council approved the demolition of six (6) condemned properties in July 2025.   The original contractor that 
was awarded to demo three properties did not accept the award; therefore, staff readvertised the bid for those 
properties.  The initial solicitation did not receive bids from three contractors; therefore, the project was re-
advertised on November 14, 2025.  As a reminder, condemned means an inspector has deemed the structures 
as unsafe and unfit for habitation and occupancy is prohibited until the problems are resolved.  Every 
condemned property is not slated to be demoed – some can be repaired.  Staff received prior approval to demo 
these properties: 
 

• 910/912 Tower Hill Road 
• 1015 Hicks Street 
• 1510 Parker Street  

 
The bid opening was held on December 2, 2025 at 9 am.  Staff received bids from the following companies:  
Carolina Earth Movers, T&C Construction and Pinam Co, Inc.  The following demos will be awarded as 
follows: 
 

Carolina Earth Movers – 910/912 Tower Hill - $23,200  
T&C Construction- 1015 Hicks Street and 1510 Parker Street - $18,000 
Total Demo Amount = $41,200 

 
Once the demolition of the homes is complete, staff proposes to place a lien against the property and look into 
possible foreclosure.  The attorney’s office is still working on researching the ownership of the remaining 118 
properties we have left on the condemnation list. 
 









 

 

City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda  

 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 
 

 
Agenda Section:  Action Agenda 

 
Item Request:      Approval 

Agenda Item to be Considered 
Presenter:  Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director  

Subject:   NCDOT Multimodal Network Grant  

Action Requested:   Consider acceptance of a NCDOT Multimodal Network Plan Grant in the amount of  

$65,000 and authorize the Finance Director to prepare a Budget Amendment for a future meeting. 

 

Supporting Documentation:  Memo, Agreement and Signed Resolution  

 

        Department Head’s Approval ___________                          City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

 
 

Budgetary Impact:             ☒ None             ☒ Budgeted              ☐ Needs Budget Ordinance 

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
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MEMORANDUM 
TO:    Mayor and City Council 
FROM:   Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director 
DATE:   December 15, 2025 
SUBJECT:   Acceptance of NCDOT Multimodal Network Grant 

  
The City of Kinston Planning Department has been awarded a NCDOT Multimodal Network Planning Grant 
through the NCDOT Integrated Mobility Division. This program provides federal funding to municipalities 
to develop comprehensive bicycle and pedestrian plans. The grant covers 80 percent of the project cost, with 
the City responsible for the remaining 20 percent match. 

City Council approved the submission of the grant application at its May 6, 2025 meeting, and the City 
received official notice of the award on July 31, 2025. Because the funds are federally generated, there was a 
delay in receiving the municipal agreement, which was finalized on December 12, 2025. 

This grant will allow the Planning Department to identify areas with the greatest need for sidewalks, bike 
lanes, and safe crossings, while improving connections between neighborhoods, schools, parks, businesses, 
and downtown. An updated plan will provide a clear framework for future projects and strengthen the City’s 
ability to compete for additional funding for infrastructure improvements. 

With support from NCDOT, the City will engage professional planning services, collect community input, 
and develop an actionable plan to guide investments in sidewalks, trails, crosswalks, and other multimodal 
connections. The plan will also align with initiatives from the City’s Safer Streets project and Lenoir 
County’s Riverwalk project. 

The total grant award is $65,000, which includes a $13,000 local match provided by the City. 

 
Action Requested: Formally accept the award and instruct the Finance Director to prepare a budget 
amendment for a future council meeting 
 
 
Attachment: 
Agreement 
Resolution 



CITY OF KINSTON, NORTH CAROLINA

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NCDOT INTEGRATED

MOBILITY DIVISION MULTIMODAL PLANNING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Kinston recognizes the importance of providing safe, accessible, and connected
bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure for all residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the City's existing Comprehensive Pedestrian Plan was adopted in 2012, and while a plan

update was initiated in 2020, it was not completed due to staffing transitions; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to create a modern, community-informed Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan that
reflects current needs, identifies infrastructure priorities, promotes safety, supports revitalization, and
encourages multimodal transportation options; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Transportation's Integrated Mobility Division (IMD)
Multimodal Planning Program offers competitive funding to assist municipalities in developing or updating

bicycle and pedestrian plans; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the proposed planning effort is estimated at $65,000, of which the NCDOT

IMD program would provide 80% ($52,000), and the City of Kinston is committed to providing the required

20% local match ($13,000); and

WHEREAS, the City of Kinston has already taken meaningful steps toward multimodal improvements
through the award of a Safer Streets grant, and the region is also advancing walkability through Lenoir
County's recent Multimodal Planning Grant for a Neuse Riverwalk project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kinston:

The City fully supports the submission of a grant application to the NCDOT Integrated Mobility Division
Multimodal Planning Program; and

The City commits to providing the required 20% local match in the amount of $13,000; and

The City authorizes the City Manager and/or designated staff to execute any and all necessary documents

in connection with the grant application and implementation of the project.

Adopted this 6th day of May, 2025.

Don Hardy, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dgan
Debra Thompson, City Clerk



 

 

City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda  

 

 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 

 

 
Agenda Section:  Action Agenda 

 

Item Request:      Ordinance 

Agenda Item to be Considered 

Presenter:  Donna Goodson, Finance Director  

Subject:   Establish Historic Preservation Fund Grant (C2127)  

Action Requested:   Council Approval 

 

 

Supporting Documentation:  Ordinance, Memo, Contract  

 

        Department Head’s Approval ___________                          City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

 

 

Budgetary Impact:             ☐ None             ☐ Budgeted              ☒ Needs Budget Ordinance 

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 

 



AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A SPECIAL REVENUE   

PROJECT FUND FOR THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND 

 KINSTON DESIGN STANDARDS UPDATE PROJECT (C2127) 

 

WHEREAS, there is a need to establish a fund to administer the Historic Preservation Fund CLG 

Subgrant Project for the Kinston Design Standards Update Project grant awarded on November 

12, 2025 to the City of Kinston, and  

 

WHEREAS, the project will consist of hiring a consultant to revise and update the City’s design 

standards for alterations, additions, new materials, new construction, moving, demolition, and 

disaster preparedness in local designated historic districts and/or landmarks, and 

 

WHEREAS, the project will be funded through a 2024 federal Historic Preservation Fund (HPF) 

grant from the National Park Service, U.S. Department of the Interior and administered by the 

State Historic Preservation Office.  The total amount of the grant is $32,000 with $22,000 from 

the federal Historic Preservation Fund and a required $10,000 match from the City of Kinston. 

 

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kinston, North Carolina 

that the following special revenue project budget ordinance is adopted: 

 

 
 

 

Adopted this    6th     day of      January      , 2026 

 

                                                                   

 

 

         

Debra Thompson, City Clerk    
      

Historic Preservation Fund Kinston Design Standards Update (C2127)

Revenues:

   Federal Grant 22,000.00$         

   Transer from General  Fund 10,000.00           

Total Revenues 32,000.00$         

Expenditures:

     Professional Services - Consultant 32,000.00$         

Total Expenditures 32,000.00$         
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Date: December 10, 2025 
 
To: Donna Goodson, Finance Director 

City of Kinston  
 
From: Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director 
 Planning & Development Services Department 
 
Ref:  Certified Local Government Project 

 
 
The City of Kinston has been awarded $22,000 from the NC Department of Natural and Cultural Resources.  
Funds were made available through a federal Historic Preservation Fund grant to Certified Local Governments 
and will be administered by the State Historic Preservation Office.  The City of Kinston has a matching 
requirement of $10,000.  The total project amount is $32,000.  The primary intent for this grant is for an update 
to the Kinston Design Standards for historical properties located in local historic districts. 
 
The grant payment is on a reimbursement basis.  Contracts for this grant must be completed by March 31, 2027. 
We are prepared to move forward with the program and expending funds.  In order to do so, the Planning and 
Development Services Department requests that a project budget ordinance be set up for this program for $32,000, 
which includes the matching amount of $10,000 from the city.      
 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Elizabeth Blount 
 
 





























 

 

City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda  

 

 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 

 

 
Agenda Section:  Action Agenda 

 

Item Request:      Approval 

Agenda Item to be Considered 

Presenter:  Donna Goodson, Finance Director  

Subject:   FY2025-2026 Operating Budget Amendment 
 

Action Requested:   Adoption 

 

 

Supporting Documentation:    Ordinance, Memo, Supporting Documents  

 

        Department Head’s Approval ___________                          City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

 

 

Budgetary Impact:             ☐ None             ☐ Budgeted              ☒ Needs Budget Ordinance 

Staff Recommendation: Approve Operating Budget Amendment 

 



 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL 

OPERATING BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the annual operating budget on June 17, 2025 authorizing 

appropriations for the General Fund and Water Fund, and 

 
WHEREAS, amendments by the City Council may become necessary during the year as 

conditions change, and 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate funds in the Professional Service - Lobbyist line item of the 

City Council organization of the General Fund for professional lobbying services. This will be funded 

with an Appropriation of Fund Balance of the General Fund, and 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate funds in the Costs of Issuance of Debt and Capital Outlay 

– Motor Vehicles line items of the Cemetery, Law Enforcement, Fire and Rescue, and Recreation - 

Parks organizations of the General Fund for costs of issuance of debt and capital outlay associated with 

rolling stock debt proceeds. This will be funded with an increase in Debt Issued revenue of the General 

Fund, and 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate funds in the Transfers to Special Revenue Funds line item 

of the Transfers to Other Funds organization of the General Fund for required matching funds for the 

Historic Preservation Fund Kinston Design Standards Update Project.  This will be funded with an 

increase an Appropriation of Fund Balance of the General Fund, and, 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate funds in the Costs of Issuance of Debt and Capital Outlay 

– Motor Vehicles line items of the Water Production and Water Operations organizations of the Water 

Fund for costs of issuance of debt and capital outlay associated with rolling stock debt proceeds. This 

will be funded with an increase in Debt Issued revenue of the Water Fund. 

 

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kinston, North Carolina 

that the annual operating budget ordinance be amended as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Current Amended Increase

General Fund Budget Budget (Decrease)

Revenues:   

   Debt Issued 1,494,230.00$     1,508,530.00$   14,300.00$         

   Appropriated Fund Balance 784,701.00         834,701.00        50,000.00          

   Total Other General Fund Revenues 32,729,282.00     32,729,282.00   -                    

Total Revenues 35,008,213.00$   35,072,513.00$ 64,300.00$         

Expenditures:

     City Council

          Professional Service - Lobbyist -$                   40,000.00$        40,000.00$         

          Other City Council Expenses 275,572.00         275,572.00        -                    

     Cemetery

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     1,265.00           1,265.00            

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 105,210.00         105,715.00        505.00               

          Other Cemetery Expenses 876,190.00         876,190.00        -                    

     Law Enforcement

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     6,983.00           6,983.00            

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 581,086.00         583,876.00        2,790.00            

          Other Law Enforcement Expenses 9,644,038.00       9,644,038.00     -                    

     Fire and Rescue

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     708.00              708.00               

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 58,934.00           59,217.00         283.00               

          Other Fire and Rescue Expenses 5,897,085.00       5,897,085.00     -                    

     Recreation-Parks

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     1,262.00           1,262.00            

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 105,000.00         105,504.00        504.00               

          Other Recreation-Parks Expenses 2,214,674.00       2,214,674.00     -                    

    Transfers to Other Funds

         Transfers to Special Revenue Funds -                     10,000.00         10,000.00          

         Other Transfers to Other Funds Expenses 1,928,713.00       1,928,713.00     -                    

     Total Other General Fund Expenses 13,321,711.00     13,321,711.00   -                    

Total Expenditures 35,008,213.00$   35,072,513.00$ 64,300.00$         

Current Amended Increase

Water Fund Budget Budget (Decrease)

Revenues:   

   Debt Issued 955,401.00$        971,470.00$      16,069.00$         

     Total Other Water Fund Revenues 12,306,568.00     12,306,568.00   -                    

Total Revenues 13,261,969.00$    13,278,038.00$  16,069.00$         

Expenditures:

     Water Production

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -$                   557.00$            557.00$             

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 46,356.00           46,579.00         223.00               

          Other Water Production Expenses 1,789,078.00       1,789,078.00     

     Water Operations

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -$                   10,925.00$        10,925.00$         

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 905,642.00         910,006.00        4,364.00            

          Other Water Production Expenses 3,729,676.00       3,729,676.00     

     Total Other Water Fund Expenses 6,791,217.00       6,791,217.00     -                    

Total Expenditures 13,261,969.00$   13,278,038.00$ 16,069.00$         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted this  6th day of   January , 2026 
 
 

Debra Thompson, City Clerk 



 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  ROBERT A. SWINSON, IV. – BARBARA SEAFORTH – FELICIA SOLOMON –CHRIS J.  SUGGS – ANTONIO HARDY 

                                  

                                                                              

 

 

 

 

DON HARDY III                                                                                                                                                                                                 JAMES P. CAULEY  
Mayor                                                                                                                                                                                                                   City Attorney 
 
RHONDA BARWICK                                                                                                                                                                                         DEBRA THOMPSON                                                                                
City Manager                                                                                                                                                                                                      City Clerk 

 

Date:    December 28, 2025 

To:    Rhonda Barwick, City Manager 

From:    Donna Goodson, Director of Finance 

Subject: FY 25-26 Operating Budget Amendment 

  Rolling Stock Installment Purchase Contract 

   

At the November 3, 2025 City Council meeting, the Council adopted a resolution to execute an 

installment purchase contract in the amount of $1,850,000 with First Citizens Bank & Trust 

Company to purchase rolling stock and cover any closing costs associated with the installment 

purchase contract.  The Annual Budget Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 included Proceeds 

from Borrowing in the General Fund in the amount of $1,494,230 and in the Water Fund in the 

amount of $955,401 for a total of $1,805,631to purchase Capital Outlay – Vehicles.  The 

additional funds of $30,369 was the projected amount related to costs of issuance of the debt for 

consulting and attorney services.  The entire $1,850,000 has been received and the actual costs of 

issuance of debt have been calculated for payment.   I am requesting an increase in appropriation 

to the Costs of Issuance of Debt and Capital Outlay – Motor Vehicles line items of the Cemetery 

(4111); Law Enforcement (4371); Fire and Rescue (4372); and Recreation-Parks (6122) 

organizations in the General Fund.  The appropriation will be funded with $14,300 additional 

Debt Issued Revenue of the General Fund.   I am also requesting an increase in appropriation to 

the Costs of Issuance of Debt and Capital Outlay – Motor Vehicle line items of the Water 

Production (7101); and Water Operations (7103) organizations of the Water Fund.  The 

appropriation will be funded with $16,069 additional Debt Issued Revenue in the Water Fund. 

  General Fund (1100) 

  City Council (4111) 

 

At the December 2, 2025 council meeting, Council approved a contract between the City of 

Kinston and Checkmate Government Relations where CGR has been retained to represent the 

City of Kinston 
Post Office Box 339 

Kinston, North Carolina 28502 
Phone: 252.939.3147    

 

                            FINANCE OFFICE 

 



 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  ROBERT A. SWINSON, IV. – BARBARA SEAFORTH – FELICIA SOLOMON –CHRIS J.  SUGGS – ANTONIO HARDY 

interests of the City of Kinston before the North Carolina General Assembly and applicable 

government entities of the State of North Carolina.  The agreement will commence on February 

1, 2026.  The contract indicates a monthly fixed fee of $7,500 per month, an annual lobbyist 

registration fee and reimbursable expenses related to representation by CGR on behalf of the 

City.   I am requesting an increase in appropriation in the amount of $40,000 to the Professional 

Service – Lobbyist line item of the City Council organization of the General Fund.  The 

appropriation will be funded with Appropriated Fund Balance of the General Fund.  

  

Transfers to Other Funds (8000) 

An ordinance to establish a special revenue project fund is being presented to City Council at the 

January 6, 2026 City Council Meeting for the Historic Preservation Fund Kinston Design 

Standards Update Project (C2127).  The project will consist of hiring a consultant to revise and 

update the City’s design standards for local designated historic districts and/or landmarks.  The 

project will be funded from the National Park Service, U.S. Department of the Interior.  The total 

amount of the grant is $32,000 with $22,000 from the federal Historic Preservation Fund and a 

required $10,000 match from the City of Kinston.  Elizabeth Blount, Planning Director is 

requesting an increase in appropriation in the amount of $10,000 to the Transfers to Special 

Revenue Funds line item of the Transfers to Other Funds organization of the General Fund.  The 

appropriation will be funded with Appropriated Fund Balance of the General Fund. 
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     Please find below an analysis of Appropriated Fund Balance – General Fund for FY2025-      

2026:             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Kinston

Fund Balance - General Fund

2026

Description Adopted

6/17/2025 FY2025-2026 Adopted Budget - Appropriated Fund Balance General Fund -$                 

8/5/2025 PO Rollover FY25 to FY26 439,217.00       

Property, vehicle, liability insurance reallocation (18,261.00)        

Council chamber chair replacement 7,000.00           

Fire education/program supplies from FY2025 donation received 5,000.00           

Recreation/program supples form FY2025 grant received 20,000.00         

10/7/2025 PO Rollover Correction (18,367.00)

Insurance Reallocation Correction 1,281.00

11/18/2025 Complete Fire Training Facility (Unspent ARPA Funding) 11,500.00

Matching Grant for Riverwalk Project 334,950.00

Additional Cost for Library Boiler and HVAC 2,381.00

Current Year Appropriations 784,701.00       

1/6/2026 Professional Service - Lobbyist 40,000.00

Matching Grant for Historic Presevation Fund Kinston Design Standards 10,000.00

Current Year with Proposed 834,701.00$     

6/17/2025 FY2025-2026 Adopted Budget - Transfer to Fund Balance General Fund 149,414$        

11/18/2025 Closing of Capital Project Funds 38,633            

Current Year with Proposed 188,047$        
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Current Amended Increase

General Fund Budget Budget (Decrease)

Revenues:   

   Debt Issued 1,494,230.00$     1,508,530.00$   14,300.00$         

   Appropriated Fund Balance 784,701.00         834,701.00        50,000.00          

   Total Other General Fund Revenues 32,729,282.00     32,729,282.00   -                    

Total Revenues 35,008,213.00$   35,072,513.00$ 64,300.00$         

Expenditures:

     City Council

          Professional Service - Lobbyist -$                   40,000.00$        40,000.00$         

          Other City Council Expenses 275,572.00         275,572.00        -                    

     Cemetery

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     1,265.00           1,265.00            

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 105,210.00         105,715.00        505.00               

          Other Cemetery Expenses 876,190.00         876,190.00        -                    

     Law Enforcement

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     6,983.00           6,983.00            

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 581,086.00         583,876.00        2,790.00            

          Other Law Enforcement Expenses 9,644,038.00       9,644,038.00     -                    

     Fire and Rescue

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     708.00              708.00               

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 58,934.00           59,217.00         283.00               

          Other Fire and Rescue Expenses 5,897,085.00       5,897,085.00     -                    

     Recreation-Parks

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -                     1,262.00           1,262.00            

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 105,000.00         105,504.00        504.00               

          Other Recreation-Parks Expenses 2,214,674.00       2,214,674.00     -                    

    Transfers to Other Funds

         Transfers to Special Revenue Funds -                     10,000.00         10,000.00          

         Other Transfers to Other Funds Expenses 1,928,713.00       1,928,713.00     -                    

     Total Other General Fund Expenses 13,321,711.00     13,321,711.00   -                    

Total Expenditures 35,008,213.00$   35,072,513.00$ 64,300.00$         

Current Amended Increase

Water Fund Budget Budget (Decrease)

Revenues:   

   Debt Issued 955,401.00$        971,470.00$      16,069.00$         

     Total Other Water Fund Revenues 12,306,568.00     12,306,568.00   -                    

Total Revenues 13,261,969.00$    13,278,038.00$  16,069.00$         

Expenditures:

     Water Production

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -$                   557.00$            557.00$             

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 46,356.00           46,579.00         223.00               

          Other Water Production Expenses 1,789,078.00       1,789,078.00     

     Water Operations

          Costs of Issuance of Debt -$                   10,925.00$        10,925.00$         

          Capital Outlay - Motor Vehicles 905,642.00         910,006.00        4,364.00            

          Other Water Production Expenses 3,729,676.00       3,729,676.00     

     Total Other Water Fund Expenses 6,791,217.00       6,791,217.00     -                    

Total Expenditures 13,261,969.00$   13,278,038.00$ 16,069.00$         
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Requested Action 

  City Council approval of the attached FY25-26 Operating Funds ordinance amendment at the 

January 6, 2026 City Council meeting. 



  A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF KINSTON  

  TO EXECUTE AN INSTALLMENT PURCHASE CONTRACT  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Kinston (“City”) desires to finance the purchase to purchase of rolling 

stock (“Collateral”) with the total amount financed not to exceed $1,836,000.00; 
 

WHEREAS, the City solicited and received competitive proposals from financial institutions to 

purchase the Collateral with the total amount financed not to exceed $1,836,000.00; 
 

WHEREAS, First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company offers the best overall terms including a fixed interest rate 

of not to exceed 3.67% for a 59 month term for this purchase; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kinston, that the City 

Council authorizes the City to enter into a contract with First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company on behalf 

of the City to purchase the Collateral with the total amount financed not to exceed $1,836,000.00; 

and the execution of such documents as may be required to consummate this transaction is hereby 

approved. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the aforesaid contracts by and between the City, various State contracts 

and other vendors, and First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company, together with the amounts to be paid thereunder, 

be and the same are hereby designated as qualified tax-exempt obligations of the City for purposes of Section 

265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council does not reasonably expect that the Purchaser (and any 

subordinate entities) will issue more than $10,000,000 in qualified tax-exempt obligations pursuant to such 

Sections 265(b)(3)(ii) during the current calendar year. 

 

This resolution is effective upon its adoption this 3rd day of November, 2025. The motion to adopt this 

resolution was made by _______________________, seconded by _______________________, and was 

passed by a vote of ______ to _____. 

  

 

(Affix Seal of Government Unit)   

 

    

       _________________________  

Debra Thompson City Clerk 

  



 

 

City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda  

 

 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 

 

 
Agenda Section:  Action Agenda 

 

Item Request:      Resolution 

Agenda Item to be Considered 

Presenter:  Donna Goodson, Finance Director  

Subject:   Resolution Appointing Assistant Finance Director for Signing Pre-Audit Certificate and 

Checks 
 

Action Requested:   Adoption 

 

 

Supporting Documentation:    Resolution, Memo  

 

        Department Head’s Approval ___________                          City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

 

 

Budgetary Impact:             ☒ None             ☐ Budgeted              ☐ Needs Budget Ordinance 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 

 



RESOLUTION DESIGNATING ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SIGNING PREAUDIT CERTIFICATES AND CHECKS 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kinston, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 

(NCGS) §159-24 of the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act, appointed a Finance Director 

who currently serves the City with the powers and duties enumerated in §159-25; and 

 

 WHEREAS, §159-25(b) states: “Except as otherwise provided by law, all checks or drafts on an 

official depository shall be signed by the finance officer or a properly designated deputy finance officer and 

countersigned by another official of the local government or public authority designated for this purpose 

by the governing board”; and 

 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the Board properly designate and duly appoint the 

Assistant Finance Director to sign checks or preaudit certificates when the Finance Director is unavailable. 

  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KINSTON CITY COUNCIL: 

 

 Section 1. The Assistant Finance Director is hereby designated to serve the City with the 

power to sign checks and preaudit certificates only in the absence of the Finance Director. 

 

 Section 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and shall 

remain in full force and effect until rescinded or modified by resolution of the City Council. 

 

 

 

 

ADOPTED this 6th day of January, 2026 

 

         ______________________________                                                                                                                     

         Debra Thompson, City Clerk 

 

 



 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  ROBERT A. SWINSON, IV. – BARBARA SEAFORTH – FELICIA SOLOMON –CHRIS J.  SUGGS – ANTONIO HARDY 

                                  

                                                                              

 

 

 

 

DON HARDY                                                                                                                                                                                                                      JAMES P. CAULEY III 
Mayor                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  City Attorney 
 
RHONDA BARWICK                                                                                                                                                                                                       DEBRA THOMPSON                                                                                
City Manager                                                                                                                                                                                                                    City Clerk 

 

 

Date:   December 9, 2025 

To:  Rhonda Barwick, City Manager 

From:  Donna Goodson, Finance Director 

Subject: Resolution Appointing Assistant Finance Director for signing pre-audit certification and 

checks 

Per North Carolina General Statute §159-25(b), “Except as otherwise provided by law, all checks or 

drafts on an official depository shall be signed by the finance officer or a properly designated deputy 

finance officer and countersigned by another official of the local government or public authority 

designated for this purpose by the governing board.” 

 

In addition, per North Carolina General Statute §159-28(a1), “If an obligation is reduced to a written 

contract or written agreement requiring the payment of money, or is evidenced by a written purchase 

order for supplies and materials, the written contract, agreement, or purchase order shall include on its 

face a certificate stating that the instrument has been preaudited to assure compliance with subsection 

(a) of this section.  The certificate, which shall be signed by the finance officer, or any deputy finance 

officer approved for this purpose by the governing board…” 

 

At the January 22, 2013 City Council meeting, council members approved a resolution designating the 

Purchasing and Warehouse Manger as a Deputy Finance Officer for the sole purpose of signing City of 

Kinston Purchase Orders.  That designation still remains in force and streamlines the purchase order 

processing and the ability to seamlessly provide services to the citizens and community. 

 

In January of 2020, the City Manager approved the reclassification of the Senior Accounting Manager 

Position to Assistant Finance Director.  The Assistant Finance Director assists the Finance Director in 

planning, directing and supervising accounting processes including accounts payable, payroll, cashier 

and cash management functions to include the approving of disbursement and drafts of City funds as 

well as overseeing the City’s purchasing programs including approving various purchase orders and 

ensuring compliance with policy guidelines.   

 

It is my recommendation that the City Council officially adopt the attached resolution appointing the 

Assistant Finance Director for signing pre-audit certifications and checks in the absence of the Finance 

Director. 

City of Kinston 
Post Office Box 339 

Kinston, North Carolina 28502 
Phone: 252.939.3147    

 

                            FINANCE OFFICE 

 



 

 

City of Kinston 

City Council Agenda  

 

 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 

 

 
Agenda Section:  Action Agenda 

 

Item Request:      Resolution 

Agenda Item to be Considered 

Presenter:  Donna Goodson, Finance Director  

Subject:   Resolution Appointing Public Servicers Director for Countersigning Checks 
 

Action Requested:   Adoption 

 

 

Supporting Documentation:    Resolution, Memo  

 

        Department Head’s Approval ___________                          City Manager’s Approval ____________ 

 

 

Budgetary Impact:             ☒ None             ☐ Budgeted              ☐ Needs Budget Ordinance 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 

 



RESOLUTION DESIGNATING PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SIGNING CHECKS 

 

  
 WHEREAS, §159-25(b) states: “Except as otherwise provided by law, all checks or drafts on an 

official depository shall be signed by the finance officer or a properly designated deputy finance officer and 

countersigned by another official of the local government or public authority designated for this purpose 

by the governing board.  If the board makes no other designation, the chairman of the board or chief 

executive officer of the local government or public authority shall countersign these checks and drafts”; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager is the official with the duty to countersign checks and drafts on 

behalf of the City, and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager’s facsimile signature is utilized for checks and drafts less than 

$50,000 and the City’s Manager’s actual signature is utilized for checks and drafts in excess of $50,000, 

and 

 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the Board properly designate and duly appoint the 

public Services Director to countersign checks in excess of $50,000 when the City Manager is unavailable. 

  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KINSTON CITY COUNCIL: 

 

 Section 1. The Assistant Finance Director is hereby designated to serve the City with the 

power to countersign checks in excess of $50,000 only in the absence of the City Managger. 

 

 

ADOPTED this 6th day of January, 2026 

 

         ______________________________                                                                                                                     

         Debra Thompson, City Clerk 

 

 



 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  ROBERT A. SWINSON, IV. – BARBARA SEAFORTH – FELICIA SOLOMON –CHRIS J.  SUGGS – ANTONIO HARDY 

                                  

                                                                              

 

 

 

 

DON HARDY                                                                                                                                                                                                                      JAMES P. CAULEY III 
Mayor                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  City Attorney 
 
RHONDA BARWICK                                                                                                                                                                                                       DEBRA THOMPSON                                                                                
City Manager                                                                                                                                                                                                                    City Clerk 

 

 

Date:   December 29, 2025 

To:  Rhonda Barwick, City Manager 

From:  Donna Goodson, Finance Director 

Subject: Resolution Appointing Public Services Director for countersigning checks 

Per North Carolina General Statute §159-25(b), “Except as otherwise provided by law, all checks or 

drafts on an official depository shall be signed by the finance officer or a properly designated deputy 

finance officer and countersigned by another official of the local government or public authority 

designated for this purpose by the governing board.  If the board makes no other designation, the 

chairman of the board or chief executive officer of the local government or public authority shall 

countersign these checks and drafts.” 

 

Currently, the City Manager is the official with the duty to countersign checks and drafts on behalf of 

the City.  Checks disbursed for amounts less than $50,000 are signed by the City Manager via the use 

of a facsimile signature.  Checks disbursed for amounts in excess of $50,000 require an actual 

signature of the City Manager.  There are occurrences in which an actual signature may be required to 

countersign checks and the City Manager is not available. 

 

It is my recommendation that the City Council officially adopt the attached resolution appointing the 

Public Services Director for countersigning checks in the absence of the City Manager. 

City of Kinston 
Post Office Box 339 

Kinston, North Carolina 28502 
Phone: 252.939.3147    

 

                            FINANCE OFFICE 
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